
 
 
 

 
Despatched: 15.06.15 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

23 June 2015 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
 

AGENDA 

 
Membership: 

 

Chairman: Cllr. Grint  Vice-Chairman: Cllr. Brookbank 
 

Cllrs. Clack, Dyball, Edwards-Winser, Layland, Purves, Reay and a vacancy 

 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 17 March 2015 as a correct 

record. 

 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

 Any declarations of interest not already registered. 

 

  

3. Actions from Previous Meeting 

 

(Pages 5 - 6) 

 
 

 

4. Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council 

Committees to the Committee's reports or 

recommendations (if any) 

 

 

 
 

 

5. Overview of the Audit Committee 

 

(Pages 7 - 12) 

 
Philippa Gibbs 

Tel: 01732 227247 

6. External Audit - Annual Audit Plan and Update 

 

(Pages 13 - 32) 

 
Adrian Rowbotham 

Tel: 01732 227153 

7. Anti-Fraud Team Report 2014/15 

 

(Pages 33 - 52) 

 
Glen Moore 

Tel: 01322343240 

8. The Role of Internal Audit   

 
Bami Cole 

Tel: 01732 227236 

 Presentation 

 

  

9. Internal Review of Effectiveness of Internal Audit 

 

(Pages 53 - 92) 

 
Bami Cole 

Tel: 01732 227236 



 

 

10. External Review of Internal Audit 

 

(Pages 93 - 112) 

 
Adrian Rowbotham 

Tel: 01732 227153 

11. Internal Audit Annual Report 2014/15 

 

(Pages 113 - 146) 

 
Bami Cole 

Tel: 01732 227236 

12. Annual Governance Statement 2014/15 

 

(Pages 147 - 164) 

 
Adrian Rowbotham 

Tel: 01732 227153 

13. Statement of Accounts 2014/15 - Establishment of 

Member Working Group 

 

(Pages 165 - 166) 

 
Adrian Rowbotham 

Tel: 01732 227153 

14. Work Plan 

 

(Pages 167 - 168) 

 
 

 

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  

 

(At the time of preparing this agenda, there were no exempt items. During any such 

items which may arise, the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

    

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain 

factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate 

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

1 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2015 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Grint (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Brookbank (Vice Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Bayley, Brown, Orridge, Mrs. Purves and Towell 

 

 An apology for absence was received from Cllrs. Fittock 

 

 Cllr. Piper was also present. 

 

 

40. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Committee held on 13 January 2015 be agreed 

and signed as a correct record.  

 

41. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest.  

 

42. Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
The actions were noted. 

 

43. Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council Committees to the Committee's 

reports or recommendations  

 
There were none. 

 

44. Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) - Update  

 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Piper, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Local Planning & 

Environment and the Chief Planning Officer to the meeting who were present to answer 

any questions and update Members on the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL).   

 

The Portfolio Holder advised that a report on governance arrangements had been 

presented and agreed at the Cabinet meeting on 5 March 2015.  It had been agreed that 

a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Spending Board would be established to 

recommend to Cabinet how CIL funding should be prioritised with Terms of Reference, 

and a template for appli
[...]
cer(s) Bami Cole, Ext.7236, Glen Moore Ext. 3240. 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  That the Committee: 

a) note the content of the report and the work of the Anti-Fraud Team carried out in 

2014/15 and the proposed re-structure of fraud investigation resources in 

February 2016; and 

b) recommend to Cabinet that the updated Anti-Fraud, Sanctions and Prosecution 

Policy be approved. 

Recommendation to Cabinet:  That the updated Anti-Fraud, Sanctions and Prosecution 

Policy be approved. 

Reason for recommendation:  The Audit Committee is required to review the work of the 

Anti-Fraud Team.  

Introduction and Background 

1. This report sets out details of the activities of the Anti-Fraud Team during 2014/15 

and sets out details a proposed re-structure of the team in February 2016 caused 

by the creation of the Single Fraud Investigation Service (S-FIS). Also attached as 

Appendix B is an updated Anti-Fraud, Sanctions and Prosecution Policy, which has 

been updated to take account of a change in the Department for Work & Pensions 

sanctions policy.  

2. This is the third report of the Anti-Fraud Team to the Audit Committee. The Anti-

Fraud Team is part of the Audit, Risk and Anti-Fraud shared services working jointly 

with Dartford Borough Council. The team is responsible for carrying out benefit 

fraud investigations and assists both Councils in highlighting instances of fraud 

which could adversely affect the level of taxes/income they collect/receive. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



Summary of Key Issues in the Report 

3. Details of the activities of the team during the year 2014/15 are attached as 

Appendix A to this report. The team’s performance is set out in section three of 

Appendix A and a proposed re-structure of Sevenoaks District Council’s fraud 

investigation services in light of the creation of the Single Fraud Investigation 

Service is discussed in sections 4 & 5. Section 5 confirms the team’s priorities for 

2015/2016. 

4. 
[...]
king to claim 

benefit to which they are not entitled. It also reassures the general public that 

the Council takes a serious view of fraud and actively seeks to protect public 

funds. 

 

11.4 The Council will therefore consider publicising successful convictions of fraud 

(subject to obtaining prior advice from the relevant legal services section), 

together with specific details of the offence(s) in question. In reaching a 

decision as to whether to publish such information, the Council will consider 

the following factors: 

 

• The specific details of the offence committed. 

• The public interest in disclosing personal information e.g. the deterrent 

effect of the publication. 

• Whether the publication would be proportionate. 

• The personal circumstances of the offender. 

• Whether any other persons may be affected by the publication e.g. family 

members. 

 

11.5 This list is not exhaustive and other factors may be relevant in the 

circumstances of an individual case. 

 

11.6 When it is considered appropriate to publish details relating to a conviction, 

the reasons for such publication will be recorded by the Anti-Fraud Team. 

 

11.7 Any press release on the Council’s website will normally be removed after a 

period of 1 month. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 52

Agenda Item 7



 

INTERNAL REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT 

Audit Committee – 23 June 2015 

Report of: Chief Finance Officer  

Status: For Consideration  

Key Decision: No  

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources 

Portfolio Holder Cllr.  Searles 

Contact Officer(s) Bami Cole Ext. 7236 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  That Members support the conclusion of the 

Annual Self-assessment Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit Service 2014/15 

against the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, that the Council had an adequate and 

effective Internal Audit service which contributes towards the proper, economic and 

effective use of resources in achieving its objective.  

Introduction 

1 This report deals with the outcome of the annual self-assessment review of the 

Council’s Internal Audit Function. It is the second report to be produced in 

accordance with the new Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) which 

came into effect on 1 April 2013. Previous Members of this Committee had been 

briefed regarding the implications of the new standards in previous meetings of 

the Committee. The new standards relate to all Public Sector Internal Audit 

functions and are mandatory. Appendix A sets out the details of the self-

assessment, which was undertaken using the standardised checklist. The Audit 

Committee is required to consider the self-assessment of the effectiveness of 

Internal Audit as part of its standard terms of reference remit.  

Summary of Issues Raised Within the Report 

2 Regulation 6.3 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 requires the Council to 

carry out an annual review of the effectiveness of its Internal Audit Function. The 

regulation does not stipulate a prescriptive process by which the review may be 

undertaken, except that the review should be carried out in accordance with 

“Proper Practices” as defined by relevant professional bodies. In previous years, 

this has been in accordance with practice guidance issued by The Chartered 

Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 2006. Following the 

introduction of the new PSIAS, this year’s self-assessment is carried under new 

Practice Notes issued by CIPFA in 2013.  This review sets out the outcome of the 

processes and the conclusions drawn from it. The results from this process will 

also feed into the Internal Audit Manager’s Annual Report and the Council’s 

Page 53

Agenda Item 9



 

Annual Governance Statement.  The outcome of the self-assessment was 

reviewed by the Strategic Management Team on 27 May 2015, prior to finalising 

this report.   

Results of the Self-assessment of Internal Audit 

3 Appendix A sets out the results of the self-assessment. As indicated above, the 

process involved the completion of the self-assessment checklist by the Audit, 

Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager, using the Practice Notes issued by CIPFA in order to 

assess compliance with the new Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. The 

assessment covers the arrangements, practices, performance and achievements 

of the Internal Audit function during the year.   

4 The self-assessment also took account of an independent quality assessment 

undertaken by PricewaterhouseCoopers (PWC). A separate report on this will be 

presented  at this Committee by the Chief Finance Officer. 

5 Where it is assessed that full compliance has not been attained on any 

assessment criteria, appropriate action is proposed to enable compliance. The 

result of the review process indicates that the Council’s Internal Audit 

arrangements substantially meets the new Code Standards,  however, some areas 

for further development have been identified in order to meet full compliance. 

These are set out in column marked “evidence/comments”. The key aspects for 

further development which are set out in a separate action plan will be presented 

by the Chief Finance Officer, as part of his report on the external review by PWC. 

Conclusion  

6 The Audit Manager’s opinion therefore is that the Council’s arrangements in place 

for Internal Audit, in 2014/15 were substantially compliant with the new PSIAS, 

but requires further development to achieve full compliance with the new 

standards.  The areas identified as requiring further developments are set out in 

an action plan which will be presented by the CFO.   

Key Implications 

Financial  

This report has no financial implications. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement  

The review of the effectiveness of the Internal Audit function is a regulatory   requirement 

designed to ensure
[...]
 Officer 

Status: For Information 

Key Decision: No  

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Searles 

Contact Officer(s) Adrian Rowbotham Ext. 7153 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  That Members approve the Action Plan in 

Appendix B and receive updates at future meetings. 

Introduction and Background 

1 New mandatory Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) came into effect 

from 1 April 2013. The standards provide a comprehensive and consistent 

framework for internal audit across the UK public sector. The standards include a 

requirement for an external quality assessment.  

2 The purpose of the review was not only to ensure that the Internal Audit Team are 

compliant with the new standards but also to provide assurance that the Internal 

Audit Service is effective at strengthening internal control, risk management and 

governance processes within the Council and makes appropriate 

recommendations through its audit reviews to improve both the internal control 

framework and the achievement of value for money.  

3 The Internal Audit Team is a shared service between Dartford Borough Council and 

Sevenoaks District Council. The team is ISO accredited and works in compliance 

with ISO quality standards, as well as relevant professional standards. The shared 

services agreement between the parties has been in operation since April 2010. 

The establishment consists of an Audit Manager, a Principal Auditor, 2.8 FTE 

Senior Auditors, an Auditor and an Admin Assistant at 0.5 FTE.  

4 The internal audit manager carried out a self-assessment of the service in line with 

new PSIAS which identified areas for further development. This was reported to 

the Audit Committee on 10 June 2014. 

5 This review was to consider the service as a whole but also consider where 

practices and approaches differ between the two authorities, including practical 

difficulties experienced by th
[...]
ecognised 
relevant qualification. 

Senior Auditors 
 

To provide Internal Audit coverage across both Councils, in accordance with the 
Annual Audit Plan and PSIAS, conducting specific assignments, using risk based 
auditing techniques and providing Advice and Guidance to managers and staff in 
fulfilling the Audit Risk and Anti-Fraud Service Plan, as requested by management. 
 

Five GCSEs or equivalent, including 
Mathematics and English. 
Membership of relevant professional 
body (AAT, PIIA or equivalent) or 
studying towards a relevant 
qualification. 

Administration Assistant 
 

To work with the Audit, Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager to support the activities of the 
Audit, Risk and Anti-Fraud Team, by providing administrative support to facilitate the 
delivery of the audit plan, including collation of performance data. 

Good communication, numerical 
accuracy and organisational skills.  

   

 

P
age 112

A
genda Item

 10



 

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 

Audit Committee – 23 June 2015 

Report of the: Chief Finance Officer 

Status: For Consideration  

Key Decision:   No 

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources 

Portfolio Holder Cllr.  Searles 

Contact Officer(s) Bami Cole Ext. 7236 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  That Members: 

a)  support the work of the Internal Audit Team for 2014/15; and 

b)  support the Audit Manager’s Annual Assurance opinion that the Council had 

effective internal controls, risk management and governance arrangements in 

place for delivering its objectives and the management of its business risks. 

Introduction 

1 This report sets out the achievements of the Internal Audit team in delivering the 

assurance requirements for the period April 2014 to March 2015. This is the third 

report of its kind to the new Audit Committee and is in compliance with the 

committee’s terms of reference remint, to review and support the work of Internal 

Audit in delivering the assurance requirement for the Council.  

2 The report is prepared in compliance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 

2011, and professional guidance issued by CIPFA. The report also took account of 

the outcome of the review of the effectiveness of the Internal Audit function which 

is attached as a separate agenda item for this meeting. Members may note that 

this report also supports the Council’s Annual Governance Statement (AGS) which 

will also be considered by this committee along with the Statements in June 2015. 

Summary of Issues Raised Within the Report 

3 Details of the activities of the team during the year 2014/15 are attached as an 

Appendix to this report. Annex 1 to the Appendix sets out details of the work done 

in completing the annual internal audit plan for 2014/15 and outcome of each 

review. Annex 2 details summaries of reports issued since the last meeting of this 

committee. 

4 In 2014/15 the team completed 17 reviews. This is equivalent to 100% of the 

revised internal audit plan. The original plan consisted of 20 reviews. This was 

Page 113

Agenda Item 11



 

later revised to 17 reviews to reflect changes in assurance requirements. This was 

approved by Members at the meeting in January 2015. The deferred review was 

taken forward to the annual audit plan for 2014/15. The three reviews deferred 

were carried forward and included in the Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16. 

Paragraph 35 of the attached Appendix sets out the summary of the team’s 

performance indicators for 2014/15.  

5 Based on the work completed in 2014/15 and other sources of assurance 

available to the team,  the Audit Manager’s overall annual assurance opinion is 

that the Council’s arrangements for internal control, risk management, 

governance and anti-fraud during the period is “effective”  (see paragraph 4.1 on 

page 4 of the Appendix) for regulatory purposes. This opinion will be taken into 

consideration during the preparation of t
[...]
mmittee is required to consider the Council’s Annual 

Governance Statement as part of its terms of reference remit, in compliance with 

statutory requirements.  

Introduction and Background 

1 Sevenoaks District Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is 

conducted in accordance with the law, proper standards, good governance and 

that public money is safeguarded and properly accounted for.  In discharging this 

overall responsibility, the Council has to ensure that it has sound systems of 

internal controls and good governance arrangements in place to facilitate the 

exercise of its duties.  Additionally, the Council is required to continuously review 

these arrangements and to ensure that the arrangements are considered by an 

appropriate body of the Council annually. This report sets out the governance 

arrangement and the system of internal control which operated during 2014/15 

and up to the time of the review.  

Ownership of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 

2 The Annual Governance Statement is a corporate document which explains the 

Council’s governance arrangements and the controls it employs to manage the 

risk of failure to achieve strategic objectives. It is owned by all Senior Officers and 

Members of the Council. The Council’s remit in relation to the Annual Governance 

Statement process is informed by Regulation 4 of the Accounts and Audit 

Regulations (England) 2011, of which regulation 4.1 requires that: 

“The relevant body is responsible for ensuring that the financial management of 

the body is adequate and effective and that the body has a sound system of 

Page 147

Agenda Item 12



 

internal control which facilitates the effective exercise of that body’s function and 

which includes arrangements for the management of risk”  

3 The Council is also required to conduct a review, at least once a year; of the 

effectiveness of its system of internal control and that the statement accompanies 

the Counc
[...]
Effectiveness of Internal Audit - Appendix A

	10 External Review of Internal Audit
	10 External Review of Internal Audit - App A - Pwc Report
	10 External Review of Internal Audit - App B - Proposed Action Plan
	10 External Review of Internal Audit - App C - Org Chart and Responsibilities

	11 Internal Audit Annual Report 2014/15
	11 Internal Audit Annual Report 2014-15 - Appendix A

	12 Annual Governance Statement 2014/15
	12 Annual Governance Statement 2014-15 - Appendix A - Annex - Gov Action Plan 2013-14
	12 Annual Governance Statement 2014-15 - Appendix A

	13 Statement of Accounts 2014/15 - Establishment of Member Working Group
	14 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2015 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Grint (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Brookbank 

  

 Cllrs. Dyball, Layland, Purves and Reay 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Clack and Edwards-Winser 

 

 Cllrs. Searles and Eyre were also present. 

 

 

 

1. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Committee held on 17 March 2015 be agreed 

and signed as a correct record. 

 

2. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest. 

 

3. Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
The completed action was noted. The Chairman confirmed there were no plans to call in 

managers to meetings for the moment but the Committee reserved the right if the need 

arose. 

 

4. Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council Committees to the Committee's 

reports or recommendations  

 
There were none. 

 

5. Overview of the Audit Committee  

 
The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which outlined the purposes and terms of 

reference for the Audit Committee. The report gave an overview of the matters 

considered by the Committee over the previous two years. 

 

The Chairman encouraged Members to bring their range of skills to the Committee and to 

ask questions. 

 

Action 1:  References to the Audit Commission in the Audit Committee terms of 

reference to be updated to Public Sector Audit Appointments. 

 

Resolved: That the purpose and remit of the Audit Committee be noted. 

 



Audit Committee - 23 June 2015 

2 

 

6. External Audit - Annual Audit Plan and Update  

 
The Committee welcomed Andy Mack, the Engagement Lead and Geoffrey Banister, the 

Engagement Manager from the Council’s External Auditors, Grant Thornton to the 

meeting. The representatives of Grant Thornton tabled an Introduction to External Audit 

and explained to the Committee the role of external auditors including who Grant 

Thornton were, what they did as external auditors, how they worked with the Council, 

what they felt made a good Audit Committee and what work was expected to come to the 

Committee soon. 

 

The representatives of Grant Thornton advised that a fee reduction of 25% was expected 

next year. When the Audit Commission was finally wound up it was expected they would 

have reserves which may also allow for a rebate. Although Grant Thornton sought to 

reduce fees their intent was to maintain their standards of quality. 

 

A Member asked how satisfaction with the external auditors could be measured. Mr. 

Mack responded that Grant Thornton was reviewed by Public Sector Audit Appointments 

and reports of the Financial Reporting Council inspectors. Grant Thornton were willing to 

come to an agreed list of specific expectations the Council may have from them. The 

Chairman added that Members of the Committee also completed a questionnaire at the 

end of each year which included questions about their satisfaction with the external 

auditors. 

 

Action 2: The Chief Finance Officer to look at expectations the Council may have 

for external auditors and whether such a report can be brought to a future 

meeting. 

 

Mr. Mack presented the Audit Plan to the Committee, which highlighted the key elements 

of their 2014/15 external audit strategy for the Council. This included their audit 

approach, significant and other risks identified and their role in assessing Value for 

Money. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved: That the Audit Plan 2014/15 and update from Grant Thornton be 

noted. 

 

7. Anti-Fraud Team Report 2014/15  

 
The Anti-Fraud Manager presented a report setting out the activities of the Anti-Fraud 

Team during 2014/15 and details of a proposed re-structure of the Team in February 

2016. Members also reviewed the Anti-Fraud, Sanctions and Prosecution Policy, which 

had been updated to take account of a change in, and align with, the Department for 

Work & Pensions’ Sanctions Policy. 

 

Responding to Members’ questions, the Anti-Fraud Manager confirmed that the Team’s 

current role was predominantly as a Housing Benefit anti-fraud team and the past year 

had seen the highest levels of detected fraud since the shared service had begun, 



Audit Committee - 23 June 2015 

3 

 

particularly due to a new real-time HMRC data matching service. From February 2016 

and the creation of the Single Fraud Investigation Service (S-FIS) the Team would no 

longer have responsibility for dealing with Housing Benefit fraud. The Team was seeking 

to broaden into a Corporate Fraud Team and pick up those areas not covered by the S-

FIS. The Anti-Fraud Manager drew Members’ attention to the Cost Benefit Analysis 

2014/15 which showed a net financial benefit to the council and anticipated that the 

new team would also benefit the council. The Team would reduce by 1.0 FTE following 

the restructure. 

 

The Chairman expressed an interest in the Committee considering an update on the 

Team in February 2016 following the introduction of S-FIS. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved: That 

 

a) the report and the work of the Anti-Fraud Team carried out in 2014/15 and 

the proposed re-structure of fraud investigation resources in February 2016 

be noted; and  

 

b) it be recommended to Cabinet to approve the Anti-Fraud, Sanctions and 

Prosecution Policy. 

 

8. The Role of Internal Audit  

 
The Committee received a presentation from the Audit, Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager on 

the role of Internal Audit. 

 

The Chairman clarified that the work plan for Internal Audit was approved at the end of 

each year and Members can then suggest areas of potential interest or concern for 

future focus. 

 

9. Internal Review of Effectiveness of Internal Audit  

 
The Audit, Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager presented a report detailing the outcome of the 

annual self-assessment review of the Council’s Internal Audit function. He had carried 

out the self-assessment using the CIPFA toolkit and was the second report to be 

produced in accordance with the new Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). The 

Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 required the Council to carry out an annual review 

of the effectiveness of its Internal Audit Function. The results from the process would 

also feed into the Internal Audit Manager’s Annual Report and the Council’s Annual 

Governance Statement. 

 

The results indicated that the Council’s Internal Audit arrangements substantially met the 

new Code Standards however, some areas for further development had been identified 

to meet full compliance.  The key aspects for further development, set out in a separate 

action plan, were presented by the Chief Finance Officer as part of the report on the 

external review by PwC (Minute 10). The Audit, Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager noted the 



Audit Committee - 23 June 2015 

4 

 

review was carried out while there were two vacancies in the Team, which had 

subsequently been filled by temporary staff. 

 

The Chairman considered it a thorough assessment. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved: That the conclusion of the Annual Self-Assessment Review of the 

Effectiveness of Internal Audit Service 2014/15 against the Public Sector Internal 

Audit Standards, that the Council had an adequate and effective Internal Audit 

service which contributes towards the proper, economic and effective use of 

resources in achieving its objective be supported. 

 

10. External Review of Internal Audit  

 
The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which was the outcome of the external 

review of Internal Audit by PwC, together with an action plan to address the points raised. 

The purpose of the review was not only to ensure that the Internal Audit Team were 

compliant with the new Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) but was also to 

provide assurance that the Internal Audit Service was adding more value to the Council in 

strengthening internal controls, risk management and governance processes and that it 

made appropriate recommendations through audit reviews to improve both the internal 

control framework and the achievement of value for money. 

 

The outcome of the review showed that the PSIAS were largely complied with and 

suggested ways for the service to move forward. The Action Plan had been agreed by the 

Dartford Borough Council and Sevenoaks District Council Partnership Board and the 

Management Team at each authority. 

 

The Audit, Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager highlighted that the Team accepted it could 

make better use of IT resources and so new software had been approved in principle, 

pending a sound business case, and initially two or three staff were receiving training. In 

response to a question he advised that ISO 9002 accreditation was being dropped 

because of the cost burden in achieving accreditation, though the Team still intended to 

maintain those standards. 

 

The Chairman noted that the report appeared more thorough than he was expecting. Mr. 

Mack from Grant Thornton said the Council should continue to respond to the report and 

he suggested a follow-up report be carried out in six to nine months for validation of the 

completed actions. The Chairman asked that Officers seriously consider this suggestion. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved: That: 

 



Audit Committee - 23 June 2015 

5 

 

a) The Action Plan, attached to the report at Appendix B, be approved; and 

 

b) Further updates be provided to the Committee at future meetings. 

 

11. Internal Audit Annual Report 2014/15  

 
The Audit, Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager presented a report which set out the 

achievements of the Internal Audit Team in delivering the assurance requirements for the 

period April 2014 to March 2015. In 2014/15 the Team completed 17 reviews, 

equivalent to 100% of the revised internal audit plan. The report advised that the Team 

had performed well within its available resources and had met the objectives of providing 

an adequate and effective internal audit and control framework for the Council during 

the year. 

 

Members were directed to the full Overall Assurance Opinion. Based on the work 

completed in 2014/15 and other sources of assurance available to the team, the Audit, 

Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager’s overall assurance opinion was that the Council’s control 

environment contributed effectively to the proper, economic, efficient and effective use 

of resources in achieving the Council’s objectives. The control environment was designed 

to manage risks to a reasonable level rather than to eliminate all risks and so it could 

provide only reasonable and not absolute assurance of effectiveness. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved: That: 

 

a) The work of the Internal Audit Team in 2014/15 be noted; and  

 

b) The Audit Manager’s Annual Assurance opinion that the Council has effective 

internal controls, risk management and governance arrangements in place for 

delivering its objectives and the management of its business risk, be 

supported. 

 

12. Annual Governance Statement 2014/15  

 
The Chief Finance Officer presented the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) which he 

advised was an important corporate document which explained the Council’s governance 

arrangements and controls it employed to manage the risk of failure to achieve strategic 

objectives. The Council was responsible for ensuring that its business was conducted in 

accordance with the law, proper standards, good governance and that public money was 

safeguarded and properly accounted for. The document was owned by all Senior Officers 

and Members of the Council. 

 

The Chief Executive, Chief Officers and Managers were involved in the process and 

completed a detailed questionnaire to raise any issues that could be included in the AGS.  

The Internal Audit Team also analysed the previous years AGS and minutes of various 

meetings held during the year to ensure that everything was included. 

 



Audit Committee - 23 June 2015 

6 

 

The process confirmed that the Council had sound systems of internal controls and good 

governance arrangements in place.  A significant governance issue had been included in 

that the Health and Safety Executive had initiated two charges against the Council under 

the Health and Safety at Work, etc. Act 1974 following a fatal accident on 13 September 

2010. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved: that the Annual Governance Statement for 2014/15, which 

accompanies the Council’s Accounts be agreed for signature by the Leader of the 

Council. 

 

13. Statement of Accounts 2014/15 - Establishment of Member Working Group  

 
Members considered setting up a working group to review the 2014/15 Draft Statement 

of Accounts. The working group would have the authority to recommend changes whilst 

ensuring that the accounts still adhered to the statutory regulations. The Chairman 

explained that the working group would be able to consider the document in detail and 

could report back to the Audit Committee when they considered them in September 

2015. 

 

The Chairman encouraged the working group to help increase understanding of the 

accounts, which can appear opaque. The representatives from Grant Thornton suggested 

that Members might want to pay particular attention to the presentation of information in 

the explanatory notes and the foreword to the Accounts. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved: That 

 

a) a Member Working Group be set up to review the 2014/15 Draft Statement 

of Accounts; and 

 

b) the membership consist of Cllrs. Grint, Layland and Reay with the Portfolio 

Holder for Finance, Cllr. Searles, invited to attend. 

 

14. Work Plan  

 
The work plan was noted. An update on the Anti-Fraud Team would be added to the work 

plan for January 2016. 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.45 PM 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 


